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RKN/RKFN

DE Quadratische, nivellierbare Kassette für 
Revisionsöffnung RKN/Quadratische, 
nivellierbare Kassette für Tubus mit Nivellierfü-
ßen RKFN

 Montageanleitung

EN Round, height-adjustable cassette for RKN 
inspection opening/Round, height-adjustable 
cassette for tube body with RKFN height 
adjustment feet

 Mounting instruction

ES Conjunto de tapa y marco cuadrado con altura 
regulable para registro RKN/Conjunto de tapa y 
marco cuadrado con altura regulable versión 
para tubo con patas de nivelación RKFN

 Instrucciones de montaje
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DE
Quadratische, nivellierbare Kassette für Revisionsöff-

nung RKN/Quadratische, nivellierbare Kassette 
für Tubus mit Nivellierfüßen RKFN (Art.-Nr. 
7408950, 7408954, 7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 
7408974, 7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 
7408972, 7408976)

Produktbeschreibung
Nivellierbare, quadratische Kassette (für Tubus) in der 
Nenngröße 4/9 für den Einbau von Installationsgerä-
ten in trocken oder nass gepflegten Fußböden im In-
nenbereich.

 Hinweis:  
Bei der Variante RKN ist kein Tubus vorhanden.

  1  Optional: Tubus (Art.-Nr. 7428140, 7428141, 
7428142)

  2  Griffbügel
  3  Leitungsauslass
  4  Kassettenoberteil
  5  Erdungsanschluss
  6  Kassettenrahmen
  7  Nivellierfüße
  8  Sicherungsmutter
  9  Dichtstopfen

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
 – Schnittgefahr durch Blechkanten!

Montage vorbereiten
 Bodenöffnung vorbereiten:

 Hinweis:  
Bei dem Einbau der Kassetten in Unterflurdosen 
oder OKA-Kanälen geben die Montagedeckel die 
passende Einbauöffnung vor.

  1. Mit geeignetem Werkzeug eine quadratische 
Bodenöffnung (Seitenlänge: ■ 201/244 mm) er-
stellen.

 Kassettenrahmen 6  vorbereiten:
  1. Sicherungsmuttern 8  auf Nivellierfüße 7   

schrauben.
  2. Nivellierfüße 7  in den Kassettenrahmen 6  

einschrauben und nach Innen drehen.
  3. Griffbügel 2 /Tubus 1  hochziehen.

 Hinweis:  
Bei der Tubusvariante ohne Griffbügel: Tubus mit 
einem Saugheber öffnen. 

  4. Leitungsauslass 3 /Tubus 1  verriegeln.
 Tubus 1  öffnen:

  1. Gegenüberliegende Rasthaken zusammendrü-
cken und Tubus 1  entfernen. 

  2. Kassettenoberteil 4  entfernen.

Kassette montieren
 Kassettenrahmen 6  einsetzen:

  1. Kassettenrahmen 6  in die Bodenöffnung ein-
setzen.

  2. Kassettenrahmen 6  auf die Höhe des Bodens 
nivellieren.

  3. Nivellierfüße 7  mit Dübel und Schraube am 
Boden montieren.

 Kassettenrahmen 6  nivellieren:
  1. Bodenbelag aufbringen, dabei die Breite der 

Dehnungsfuge in Abhängigkeit des Bodenbelags 
und des dauerelastischen Fugenmaterials aus-
wählen (ca. 3-5 mm).

  2. Kassettenrahmen 6  auf die Höhe des Boden-
belags nivellieren.

 Kassettenrahmen 6  sichern:

 ACHTUNG  
 

Beschädigungsgefahr durch unzureichende 
Sicherung! 
Eine unzureichend gesicherte Kassette führt zu 
Produktschäden! 
Kassettenrahmen mit den Sicherungsmuttern 
sichern. Dabei die Nivellierhülsen mit einem 
Schraubenzieher vor Verdrehen schützen.

  1. Kassettenrahmen 6  mit den 4 Sicherungsmut-
tern 8  sichern.

 Erdungsanschluss 5  herstellen:
  1. Erdungsanschluss 5  normgerecht mit der 

Klemm-Kombi-Schraube in der Kassette herstel-
len.

  2. Nivellierhülsen mit den Dichtstopfen 9    ab-
dichten.

 Dehnungsfuge im Boden anarbeiten:

 ACHTUNG  
 

Beschädigungsgefahr durch unzureichende 

Dehnungsfuge! 
Sich ausdehnender Bodenbelag ohne 
ausreichende Dehnungsfuge führt zu Produkt-
schäden! 
Bodenbelag an der Kassette spannungsfrei 
anarbeiten. Dazu ausreichende Dehnungsfuge 
mit dauerelastischem Fugenmaterial (ca. 3-5 
mm) verfüllen.

 ACHTUNG  
 

Beschädigungsgefahr durch Fugenmaterial/
Kleber! 
Das Eindringen des Fugenmaterials/Klebers in 
die Kassette führt zu Produktschäden! 
Innenraum nach den Bodenbelagsarbeiten 
gründlich reinigen.

  1. Dehnungsfuge im Boden mit dauerelastischen 
Fugenmaterial verfüllen (ca. 3-5 mm).

  Dehnungsfuge im Kassettenoberteil anarbeiten:
  1. Dehnungsfuge am Rand mit dauerelastischen 

Fugenmaterial verfüllen (ca. 3-5 mm).
  2. Dehnungsfuge am Tubus mit dauerelastischen 

Fugenmaterial verfüllen (ca. 3-5 mm).
 Kassettenoberteil 4  einsetzen:

  1. Tubus 1  in den Leitungsauslass 3  einrasten 
und gegenüberliegende Rasthaken zusammen-
drücken.

 ACHTUNG  
 

Beschädigungsgefahr durch nicht geschlos-
senen Tubus! 
Das Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit führt zu 
Produktschäden! 
Tubus ordnungsgemäß schließen.

  2. Leitungsauslass 3  drehen, runterdrücken und 
überprüfen, ob die Dichtungen richtig geschlos-
sen sind.

  3. Kassettenoberteil 4  schließen.
Kassette pflegen

 Kassette pflegen:

 ACHTUNG  
 

Beschädigungsgefahr durch ätzende 
Reinigungsmittel! 
Der Kontakt mit säure-/chloridhaltigen Reini-
gungsmitteln (z. B. Zementschleierentferner) 
führt zu Produktschäden! 
Sollte die Grundreinigung des Bodens mit 
diesen Reinigungsmitteln durchgeführt werden, 
das Kassettenoberteil während der Reinigung 
entnehmen. Dabei sicherstellen, dass keine 
Feuchtigkeit in die Kassette eindringt. 
Sollte das Kassettenoberteil während der 
Reinigung im Rahmen verbleiben, sind alle 
Bauteile inkl. Innenraum gegenüber den 
ätzenden Reinigungsmitteln (z. B. durch 
flächiges Abkleben) zu schützen. 
Sollten die Bauteile in Kontakt mit ätzenden 
Reinigungsmitteln kommen, diese mit klarem 
Wasser reinigen.

  1. Dichtung im Kassettenrahmen, den Leitungs-
auslass 3  und Tubus 1  alle 2-3 Monate mit 
Pflegemittel (Art.-Nr. 7407110) pflegen.

Kassette demontieren
 – Versiegelung aufbrechen.
 – Befestigung des Kassettenrahmens 6  entfernen.
 – Kassette kann an einer anderen Postion erneut 
montiert werden.

Kassette entsorgen
 – Kunststoffteile wie Hausmüll.
 – Metallteile wie Altmetall.
 – Örtliche Müllentsorgungsvorschriften beachten.

Technische Daten
Quadratische Kassette RKN/RKFN
Seitenlänge
     Nenngröße 4
     Nenngröße 9

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

Innenmaße Kassettenoberteil
A

B

A

Nenngröße A B
4 190 122
9 234 122

Nivellierbereich + 45 mm
Mindesteinbautiefe 105/110 mm
Werkstoff Edelstahl, Messing
Bodenpflegeart Trocken oder nass

EN
Round, height-adjustable cassette for RKN 

inspection opening/Round, height-adjustable 

expansion joint with permanently elastic joint 
material (approx. 3–5 mm).

 ATTENTION  
 

Risk of damage from joint material/
adhesive! 
The ingress of the joint material/adhesive into 
the cassette can lead to product damage! 
Thoroughly clean the interior after floor covering 
work.

  1. Fill the expansion joint in the floor with perma-
nently elastic joint material (approx. 3–5 mm).

  Work the expansion joint in the cassette cover:
  1. Fill the expansion joint at the edge with perma-

nently elastic joint material (approx. 3–5 mm).
  2. Fill the expansion joint at the tube body with 

permanently elastic joint material (approx. 3–5 
mm).

 Insert the cassette cover 4 :
  1. Engage the tube body 1  in the cable outlet 

3  and push the opposing locking hooks to-
gether.

 ATTENTION  
 

Risk of damage from an unclosed tube 
body! 
The ingress of moisture can lead to product 
damage! 
Close the tube body properly.

  2. Turn the cable outlet 3 , push it down and 
check that the seals are properly closed.

  3. Close the cassette cover 4 .
Maintaining the cassette

 Maintaining the cassette:

 ATTENTION  
 

Risk of damage from caustic cleaning 
agents! 
Contact with cleaning agents containing acids/
chlorides (e.g. cement residue removers) will 
cause damage to the product! 
Should the basic cleaning of the floor be carried 
out with these cleaning agents, remove the 
cassette cover during cleaning. Ensure that no 
moisture can ingress into the cassette. 
Should the cassette cover remain in the frame 
during cleaning, then all the components, 
including the interior, should be protected 
against the caustic cleaning agents (e.g. by 
widespread masking). Should the components 
come into contact with caustic cleaning agents, 
then clean them with clear water.

  1. Maintain the seal in the cassette frame, the 
cable outlet 3  and tube body 1  every 2–3 
months with a care agent (item no. 7407110).

Dismantling the cassette
 – Break open the seal.
 – Remove the fastening of the cassette frame 6 .
 – The cassette can be mounted in a different position.

Disposing of the cassette
 – Plastic parts as domestic waste.
 – Metallic parts as scrap metal.
 – Comply with the local waste disposal regulations.

Technical data
Square cassette RKN/RKFN
Side length
     Nominal size 4
     Nominal size 9

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

Internal dimensions, cassette 
cover

A

B

A

Nominal 
size A B

4 190 122
9 234 122

Height adjustment range + 45 mm
Minimum installation depth 105/110 mm
Material Stainless steel, brass
Floor care type Dry or wet

ES
Conjunto de tapa y marco cuadrado con altura 

regulable para registro RKN/Conjunto de tapa y 
marco cuadrado con altura regulable versión 
para tubo con patas de nivelación RKFN (n.º 
art. 7408950, 7408954, 7408960, 7408962, 
7408970, 7408974, 7408980, 7408982, 
7408952, 7408956, 7408972, 7408976)

Descripción del producto
Conjunto de tapa y marco cuadrado con altura regu-

cassette for tube body with RKFN height 
adjustment feet (item no. 7408950, 7408954, 
7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 7408974, 
7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 
7408972, 7408976)

Product description
Height-adjustable, square cassette (for tube body) of 
nominal size 4/9 for tube body for installation of ac-
cessories in dry or wet-cleaned floors for indoor use.

 Note:  
The RKN variant does not possess a tube body.

  1  Optional: Tube body (art. no. 7428140, 
7428141, 7428142)

  2  Handle
  3  Cable outlet
  4  Cassette cover
  5  Earthing connection
  6  Cassette frame
  7  Height adjustment feet
  8  Locking nut
  9  Sealing plug

General safety information
 – Risk of cutting from plate edges!

Preparations for mounting
 Preparing the base opening:

 Note:  
When installing the cassettes in underfloor 
sockets or OKA trunking, the mounting lids 
specify the appropriate installation opening.

  1. Using a suitable tool, create a square base 
opening (lateral length: ■ 201/244 mm).

 Preparing 6  the cassette:
  1. Screw the locking nuts 8  to the height adjust-

ment feet 7 .
  2. Screw the height adjustment feet 7  into the 

cassette frame 6  and turn them inward.
  3. Pull up the handle 2 /tube body 1 .

 Note:  
For the tube body variant without a handle: 
Open the tube body with a suction lifter. 

  4. Lock the cord outlet 3 /tube body 1 .
 Opening the tube body 1 :

  1. Push the opposing locking hooks together and 
remove the tube body 1 . 

  2. Remove the cassette cover 4 .

Mounting the cassette
 Inserting the cassette frame 6 :

  1. Insert the cassette frame 6  in the base 
opening.

  2. Adjust the cassette frame 6  to the height of 
the floor.

  3. Mount the height adjustment feet 7  to the 
base using the anchor and screw.

 Adjusting the height of the cassette frame 6 :
  1. Apply the floor covering, selecting the width of 

the expansion joint according to the floor cover-
ing and the permanently elastic joint material 
(approx. 3–5 mm).

  2. Adjust the cassette frame 6  to the height of 
the floor covering.

 Securing the cassette frame 6 :

 ATTENTION  
 

Risk of damage through insufficient 
securing! 
An insufficiently secured cassette will lead to 
product damage! 
Secure the cassette frame with the locking nuts. 
In so doing, use a screwdriver to prevent the 
height adjustment sleeves from turning.

  1. Secure the cassette frame 6  with the 4 lo-
cking nuts 8 .

 Creating the earthing connection 5 :
  1. Create the earthing connection 5  according 

to the standard using the clamping combination 
screw in the cassette.

  2. Seal the height adjustment sleeves with the 
sealing plugs 9 .

 Working the expansion joint in the base:

 ATTENTION  
 

Risk of damage through insufficient 
expansion joint! 
An expanding floor covering without a sufficient 
expansion joint leads to product damage! 
Work the floor covering with no tension up to 
the cassette. To prevent this, fill a sufficient 

lable (versión para tubo) de tamaño 4/9, apropiado 
para el montaje de mecanismos en pavimentos que 
precisan una limpieza en seco o con agua en el área 
interior.

 Nota:  
En la variante RKN no hay ninguna versión 
para tubo disponible.

  1  Opcional: tubo (n.º art. 7428140, 7428141, 
7428142)

  2  Asidero
  3  Salida de cable
  4  Parte superior del conjunto de tapa y marco
  5  Conexión a tierra
  6  Marco
  7  Patas de nivelación
  8  Tuerca de seguridad
  9  Tapones de sellado

Normas generales de seguridad
 – ¡Peligro de cortes con los bordes de chapa!

Preparación del montaje
 Prepare la abertura de base:

 Nota:  
Para el montaje de los conjuntos de tapa y 
marco en cajas bajo suelo o en canales OKA 
las tapas de montaje tienen una abertura de 
montaje apropiada para ello.

  1. Con una herramienta adecuada practique una 
abertura de base cuadrada (longitud lateral: ■ 
201/244 mm).

 Prepare el marco 6 :
  1. Atornille las tuercas de seguridad 8  a las pa-

tas de nivelación 7 .
  2. Atornille las patas de nivelación 7  al cuadro 

6  y gire hacia dentro.
  3. Levante el asidero 2 /tubo 1 .

 Nota:  
En la variante para tubo sin asidero: abra el 
tubo con un elevador. 

  4. Bloquee la salida de cable 3 /tubo 1 .
 Abra el tubo 1 :

  1. Presione los ganchos de cierre del lado 
opuesto y retire el tubo 1 . 

  2. Retire la parte superior del conjunto de tapa y 
marco 4 .

Montaje del conjunto de tapa y marco
 Monte el marco 6 :

  1. Coloque el marco 6  en la abertura de base.
  2. Nivele el marco 6  a la altura del suelo.
  3. Monte en el suelo las patas de nivelación 7  

con taco y tornillo.
 Nivele el marco 6 :

  1. Aplique el revestimiento del suelo, seleccio-
nando la fuga de expansión en función del re-
vestimiento y del material de fuga de elasticidad 
permanente (aprox. 3-5 mm).

  2. Nivele el marco 6  a la altura del revestimien-
to de suelo.

 Asegure el marco 6 :

 ATENCIÓN  
 
¡Riesgo de daños por seguridad insuficien-
te! 
¡Un conjunto de tapa y marco mal asegurado 
provoca daños del producto! 
Asegure el marco con las tuercas de seguridad. 
Utilice un destornillador para evitar que los 
casquillos de nivelación giren.

  1. Asegure el marco 6  con las 4 tuercas de se-
guridad 8 .

 Establezca la conexión a tierra 5 :
  1. Establezca la conexión a tierra 5  conforme a 

la norma con el tornillo de ajuste combinado del 
conjunto de tapa y marco.

  2. Selle los casquillos de nivelación con los ta-
pones de sellado 9 .

 Fije la junta de expansión en el suelo:

 ATENCIÓN  
 
¡Riesgo de daños por junta de expansión 
insuficiente! 
¡La dilatación del revestimiento del suelo sin 
una junta de expansión suficiente provoca 
daños en el producto! Fije el revestimiento de 
suelo al conjunto de tapa y marco sin 
tensiones. Para ello, rellene la junta de 
expansión insuficiente con material de junta de 
elasticidad permanente (aprox. 3-5 mm).

 ATENCIÓN  
 

¡Peligro de lesiones por material de junta / 
pegamento! 
¡La entrada de pegamento o tapajuntas en el 
conjunto de tapa y marco provoca daños en el 
producto! 
Limpie en profundidad el compartimento interior 
cuando finalice los trabajos de revestimiento del 
suelo.

  1. Rellene la junta de expansión en el suelo con 
material de junta de elasticidad permanente 
(aprox. 3-5 mm).

  Fije la junta de expansión en la parte superior del 
conjunto de tapa y marco:

  1. Rellene la junta de expansión en el borde con 
material de junta de elasticidad permanente 
(aprox. 3-5 mm).

  2. Rellene la junta de expansión en el tubo con 
material de junta de elasticidad permanente 
(aprox. 3-5 mm).

 Coloque la parte superior del conjunto de tapa y 
marco 4 :
  1. Enclave el tubo 1  en la salida de cable 3  y 

presione los ganchos de cierre del lado opuesto.

 ATENCIÓN  
 
¡Riesgo de daños por tubo no cerrado! 
¡La entrada de humedad provoca daños en el 
producto! 
Cierre el tubo correctamente.

  2. Gire la salida de cable 3 , presione hacia abajo 
y compruebe si las juntas están cerradas correc-
tamente.

  3. Cierre la parte superior del conjunto de tapa y 
marco 4 .

Cuidado del conjunto de tapa y marco
 Cuidado del conjunto de tapa y marco:

 ATENCIÓN  
 
¡Riesgo de daños por agentes de limpieza 
corrosivos! 
¡El contacto con agentes de limpieza ácidos / 
con cloro (limpiadores de cemento) provoca 
daños en el producto! En caso de limpiar el suelo 
con este agente de limpieza, retire la parte 
superior del conjunto de tapa y marco durante la 
limpieza. Asegúrese de que no entre humedad 
en el conjunto de tapa y marco. 
Si la parte superior del conjunto de tapa y marco 
debe permanecer en el marco durante la 
limpieza, proteja todos los componentes, incluido 
el compartimento interior, de productos de limpie-
za corrosivos (p. ej. protegiéndolos con cinta 
adhesiva).En caso de que los componentes 
entren en contacto con productos de limpieza 
corrosivos, limpie éstos con agua clara.

  1. Aplique cada 2-3 meses un limpiador (n.º art. 
7407110) en el marco, la salida de cable 3  y el 
tubo 1 .

Desmontaje del conjunto de tapa y marco
 – Rompa el precinto.
 – Retire la fijación del marco 6 .
 – El conjunto de tapa y marco puede volver a montar-
se en otra posición.

Eliminación del conjunto de tapa y marco
 – Piezas de plástico como residuo doméstico.
 – Piezas de metal como chatarra.
 – Tener en cuenta la normativa local de eliminación 
de residuos.

Datos técnicos
Unidad portamecanismos cuadrada RKN/RKFN
Longitud lateral
     Tamaño nominal 4
     Tamaño nominal 9

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

Dimensiones interiores del 
conjunto de tapa y marco

A

B

A

Tamaño 
nominal A B

4 190 122
9 234 122

Margen de nivelación + 45 mm
Profundidad mínima de montaje 105/110 mm

Material Acero inoxidable, 
latón

Tipo de cuidado del suelo Seco o mojado
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RKN/RKFN

RU Квадратная регулируемая кассетная 
рамка-ревизионный люк RKN / Квадратная 
регулируемая кассетная рамка RKFN с 
отверстием для тубуса и регулируемыми 
опорами 

 Инструкция по монтажу

FR Cassette carrée réglable en hauteur pour 
trappe d‘inspection RKN/Cassette carrée 
réglable en hauteur pour tube avec pieds de 
nivellement RKFN

 Instructions de montage
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RU
Квадратная регулируемая кассетная 

рамка-ревизионный люк RKN / Квадрат-
ная регулируемая кассетная рамка RKFN 
с отверстием для тубуса и регулируемы-
ми опорами (арт. № 7408950, 7408954, 
7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 7408974, 
7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 
7408972, 7408976)

Описание продукта
Регулируемая по высоте квадратная кассет-
ная рамка (с отверстием для установки тубу-
са) номинального размера 4/9, для монтажа 
электроустановочных изделий в полах с сухим 
и влажным типом уборки.

 Замечание:  
У кассетной рамки RKN нет тубуса.

  1  Дополнительные элементы: тубус (арт. 
№ 7428140, 7428141, 7428142)

  2  Ручка
  3  Кабельный вывод 
  4  Крышка кассетной рамки 
  5  Заземляющая клемма 
  6  Кассетная рамка 
  7  Регулируемые опоры 
  8  Конгргайка 
  9  Уплотнительная заглушка 

Общие правила техники безопасности
 – Внимание! Не пораньтесь о металлические 
кромки!

Подготовка к монтажу
 Подготовьте отверстие в полу:

 Замечание:  
При установке кассетных рамок в 
монтажные основания или кабельные 
каналы OKA размер отверстия для 
установки определяется по монтажной 
крышке.

  1. С помощью соответствующих инстру-
ментов подготовьте квадратное отверстие 
в полу (со сторонами: ■ 201/244 мм).

 Подготовьте кассетную рамку 6 :
  1. Закрутите контргайки 8  на регулируе-

мых опорах 7 .
  2. Закрепите регулируемые опоры 7  на 

кассетной рамке 6  и поверните их внутрь.
  3. Поднимите ручку 2 /тубус 1 .

 Замечание:  
Если у тубуса нет ручки, поднимите его с 
помощью вакуумного захвата. 

  4. Зафиксируйте кабельный вывод 3 /ту-
бус 1 .

 Откройте тубус 1 :
  1. Сожмите расположенный напротив сто-

порный крючок и демонтируйте тубус 1 . 
  2. Демонтируйте крышку кассетной рамки 

4 .

Установка кассетной рамки 
 Установите кассетную рамку 6 :

  1. Установите кассетную рамку 6  в отвер-
стие в полу.

  2. Отрегулируйте кассетную рамку 6  по 
высоте пола.

  3. Установите регулируемые опоры 7  на 
полу с помощью дюбелей и болтов.

 Отрегулируйте кассетную рамку 6 :
  1. Разложите напольное покрытие, задав 

ширину стыков в соответствии с типом на-
польного покрытия и эластичного матери-
ала для их заполнения (около 3-5 мм).

  2. Отрегулируйте кассетную рамку 6  по 
высоте напольного покрытия.

 Закрепите кассетную рамку 6 :

 ВНИМАНИЕ!  
 
Недостаточная фиксация кассетной 
рамки может привести к ее поврежде-
ниям! 
Недостаточная фиксация кассетной 

рамки может привести к ее повреждени-
ям! 
Закрепите кассетную рамку с помощью 
контргаек. Зафиксируйте при этом 
регулировочные втулки с помощью 
отвертки.

  1. Закрепите кассетную рамку 6  с помо-
щью 4 контргаек 8 .

 Установите зажим для заземления 5 :
  1. Установите заземляющую клемму 5  в 

кассетную рамку с помощью комбиниро-
ванного болта-зажима.

  2. Уплотните регулируемые втулки с помо-
щью заглушек 9 .

 Обработайте стыки в полу:

 ВНИМАНИЕ!  
 
Стыки недостаточной ширины могут 
привести к повреждениям кассетной 
рамки! 
Стыки недостаточной ширины при 
расширении напольного покрытия могут 
привести к повреждениям продукта! 
Разложите напольное покрытие по 
кассетной рамке, отключив ее от 
напряжения. Заполните стыки эластич-
ным материалом/герметиком (на глубину 
около 3-5 мм). 

 ВНИМАНИЕ!  
 
Опасность повреждения вследствие 
контакта с раствором для заполнения 
стыков/клеем! 
Попадание раствора для заполнения 
стыков/клея в кассетную рамку может 
привести к ее повреждениям! 
По завершении работ по укладке 
напольного покрытия необходимо 
очистить внутреннее пространство 
кассетной рамки.

  1. Заполните стыки в полу эластичным ма-
териалом/герметиком (на глубину около 3 
- 5 мм).

   Обработайте стыки в крышке кассетной 
рамки: 

  1. Заполните стыки по краям кассетной 
рамки эластичным материалом/гермети-
ком (на глубину около 3 - 5 мм).

  2. Заполните стыки по краям тубуса эла-
стичным материалом/герметиком (на глу-
бину около 3-5 мм). 

 Установите крышку кассетной рамки 4 :
  1. Установите тубус 1  в отверстие для вы-

вода кабеля 3  и сожмите расположен-
ный напротив стопорный крючок. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ!  
 
Незакрытый тубус может привести к 
повреждениям кассетной рамки! 
Попадание жидкости в кассетную рамку 
может привести к ее повреждениям! 
Закройте тубус надлежащим образом. 

  2. Поверните кабельный вывод 3 , зафик-
сируйте его и проверьте, правильно ли 
закрылись уплотнители. 

  3. Закройте крышку кассетной рамки 4 .
Обслуживание кассетной рамки 

 Обслуживание кассетной рамки:

 ВНИМАНИЕ!  
 
Применение едких чистящих средств 
может привести к повреждениям 
продукта! 
Контакт с кислото-/хлорсодержащими 
чистящими средствами (например, 
средством для удаления цементных 
разводов) может привести к поврежде-
ниям продукта! 
Если необходимо произвести уборку с 
использованием таких средств, рекомен-
дуется на время ее проведения снять 
крышку. При этом необходимо удостове-
риться, что влага не проникнет в 
кассетную рамку. 

FR
Cassette carrée réglable en hauteur pour trappe 

d‘inspection RKN/Cassette carrée réglable 
en hauteur pour tube avec pieds de 
nivellement RKFN (réf. 7408950, 7408954, 
7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 7408974, 
7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 
7408972, 7408976)

Description du produit
Cassette carrée réglable en hauteur (pour tube) 
dans la taille nominale 4/9 pour le montage d‘ap-
pareillages dans des planchers nettoyés à l‘eau 
ou à sec à l’intérieur.

 Remarque :  
Il n‘y a aucun tube pour la variante RKN.

  1  En option : tube (réf. 7428140, 7428141, 
7428142)

  2  Poignée étrier
  3  Sortie de câble
  4  Couvercle de la cassette
  5  Raccordement à la terre
  6  Cadre de cassettes
  7  Pieds de nivellement
  8  Écrou de blocage
  9  Bouchons étanches

Consignes générales de sécurité
 – Risque de coupure dû aux arêtes de la tôle !

Préparation du montage
 Préparer l‘ouverture au sol :

 Remarque :  
En cas de montage des cassettes dans des 
boîtes de tirage ou des canaux OKA, les 
couvercles de montage offrent l‘ouverture de 
montage appropriée.

  1. Réaliser une ouverture au sol carrée avec 
l‘outil adapté (longueur du côté : ■ 
201/244 mm).

 Préparer le cadre de cassettes 6  :
  1. Visser les écrous de blocage 8  sur les 

pieds de nivellement 7 .
  2. Visser les pieds de nivellement 7  dans le 

cadre de cassettes 6  et les tourner vers l‘in-
térieur.

  3. Remonter la poignée étrier 2 /tube 1 .

 Remarque :  
Pour la variante de tube sans poignée étrier : 
ouvrir le tube avec une ventouse. 

  4. Verrouiller la sortie de câble 3 /le tube 1 .
 Ouvrir le tube 1  :

  1. Presser les crochets de verrouillage oppo-
sés et retirer le tube 1 . 

  2. Retirer le couvercle de la cassette 4 .

Monter la cassette
 Poser le cadre de cassettes 6  :

  1. Poser le cadre de cassette 6  dans l‘ouver-
ture au sol.

  2. Aligner le cadre de cassettes 6  avec le 
niveau du sol.

  3. Monter les pieds de nivellement 7  au sol 
avec la cheville et la vis.

 Aligner le cadre de cassettes 6  :
  1. Appliquer le revêtement du sol, en choisis-

sant la largeur du joint de dilatation en fonc-
tion du revêtement du sol et du matériau de 
joint à élasticité durable (env. 3-5 mm).

  2. Aligner le cadre de cassettes 6  avec le 
niveau du revêtement du sol.

 Fixer le cadre de cassettes 6  :

 ATTENTION  
 

Risque de dommages dus à une fixation 
insuffisante ! 
Une cassette insuffisamment fixée entraîne 
des dommages sur le produit ! 
Fixer le cadre de cassettes avec les écrous 
de blocage. Protéger les douilles de 
nivellement de la torsion à l‘aide d‘un 
tournevis.

Если во время уборки крышка должна 
остаться в рамке, то все элементы, а 
также внутреннее пространство кассет-
ной рамки необходимо защитить от 
воздействия едких чистящих средств 
(например, оклеив ее поверхность). 
Если невозможно избежать контакта 
элементов с едкими чистящими средства-
ми, то необходимо сразу промыть их и 
уплотнители чистой водой.

  1. Обрабатывайте уплотнители кассетной 
рамки, кабельный вывод 3  и тубус 1  со-
ответствующим средством (арт. № 
7407110) каждые 2 - 3 месяца. 

Демонтаж кассетной рамки 
 – Сломайте пломбу.
 – Удалите крепление кассетной рамки 6 .
 – Кассетную рамку можно заново установить 
в другом месте.

Утилизация кассетной рамки 
 – Пластиковые части как бытовые отходы.
 – Металлические части как металлолом.
 – Соблюдайте местные предписания по утили-
зации отходов.

Технические характеристики
Квадратная кассетная рамка RKN/RKFN
Длина боковой стороны
     Номинальный размер 4
     Номинальный размер 9

■ 201 мм 
■ 244 мм 

Внутренние размеры 
крышки кассетной рамки 

A

B

A

Номинальный 
размер A B
4 190 122
9 234 122

Диапазон регулирования 45 мм
Минимальная монтажная 
глубина 105/110 мм

Материал Нержавеющая 
сталь, латунь 

Тип уборки пола Сухой или 
влажный 

  1. Fixer le cadre de cassettes 6  avec les 
4 écrous de blocage 8 .

 Réaliser le raccordement à la terre 5  :
  1. Réaliser le raccordement à la terre 5  

conformément à la norme avec la vis/pince 
combinée dans la cassette.

  2. Étanchéifier les douilles de nivellement 
avec les bouchons étanches 9 .

 Poser le joint de dilatation au sol :

 ATTENTION  
 

Risque de dommages dus à un joint de 
dilatation insuffisant ! 
Un revêtement du sol expansif sans joint de 
dilatation suffisant entraîne des dommages 
sur le produit ! 
Poser le revêtement du sol sans tension sur 
la cassette. Pour cela, remplir le joint de 
dilatation avec du matériau de joint à 
élasticité durable (env. 3-5 mm).

 ATTENTION  
 

Risque de dommages dus au matériau de 
joint/à la colle ! 
La pénétration du matériau de joint/de la 
colle dans la cassette entraîne des 
dommages sur le produit ! 
Nettoyer minutieusement l‘intérieur après la 
pose du revêtement du sol.

  1. Remplir le joint de dilatation sur le sol avec 
du matériau de joint à élasticité durable (env. 
3-5 mm).

  Poser le joint de dilatation dans le couvercle 
de la cassette :

  1. Remplir le joint de dilatation sur le bord 
avec du matériau de joint à élasticité durable 
(env. 3-5 mm).

  2. Remplir le joint de dilatation sur le tube 
avec du matériau de joint à élasticité durable 
(env. 3-5 mm).

 Poser le couvercle de la cassette 4  :
  1. Enclencher le tube 1  dans la sortie de 

câble 3  et presser les crochets de verrouil-
lage opposés.

 ATTENTION  
 

Risque de dommage dû à un tube non 
fermé ! 
La pénétration d‘humidité entraîne des 
dommages sur le produit ! 
Fermer le tube de manière conforme.

  2. Tourner la sortie de câble 3 , la pousser 
vers le abs et vérifier si les joints sont correc-
tement fermés.

  3. Fermer le couvercle de la cassette 4 .
Entretien de la cassette

 Entretenir la cassette :

 ATTENTION  
 

Risque de dommages dus à un produit 
nettoyant corrosif ! 
Le contact avec des produits nettoyants 
contenant de l‘acide ou du chlorure (par ex. 
du décapant pour particules de ciment) 
entraîne des dommages sur le produit ! 
Si un nettoyage approfondi du sol devait être 
réalisé avec ces produits nettoyants, retirer 
le couvercle de la cassette pendant le 
nettoyage. S‘assurer alors qu‘aucune 
humidité ne pénètre dans la cassette. 
Si, pendant le nettoyage, le couvercle de la 
cassette devait rester dans le cadre, 
protéger tous les composants ainsi que 
l‘intérieur contre les produits nettoyants 
corrosifs (par ex. en collant une feuille sur 
les surfaces). 
Si les composants devaient entrer en 
contact avec des produits nettoyants 
corrosifs, les rincer à l‘eau claire.

  1. Entretenir le joint dans le cadre de cas-
sette, la sortie de câble 3  et le tube 1  tous 
les 2-3 mois avec du produit d‘entretien (réf. 
7407110).

Démonter la cassette
 – Rompre le scellement.

 – Retirer la fixation du cadre de cassettes 6 .
 – La cassette peut être remontée dans une autre 
position.

Jeter la cassette
 – Composants en plastique comme les déchets 
ménagers.

 – Composants en métal comme la ferraille.
 – Respecter les prescriptions d‘élimination des 
déchets locales en vigueur.

Caractéristiques techniques
Cassette carrée RKN/RKFN
Longueur du côté
     Dimension nominale 4
     Dimension nominale 9

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

Dimensions intérieures du 
couvercle de la cassette

A

B

A

Dimension 
nominale A B

4 190 122
9 234 122

Plage de réglage + 45 mm
Profondeur de montage 
minimale 105/110 mm

Matériau Acier inoxydable, 
laiton

Type de nettoyage du sol Sec ou humide



1

3

4

5

6

7

2

8

9

■ 201 mm■ 244 mm

1.

2.

4.

3.

1.

2.

Ø6 mm

1.

2.

3.

ca. 3-5 mm

max. 6 mm 13

1.

2.

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

RKN/RKFN

HU Négyzetes, szintezhető kazetta ellenőrző 
nyíláshoz RKN/Négyzetes, szintezhető kazetta 
tubushoz, szintezhető lábbal RKFN

 Szerelési útmutató

PL Kwadratowa kaseta regulowana do otworów 
rewizyjnych RKN/Kwadratowa kaseta 
regulowana z otworem na tubus RKFN

 Instrukcja montażu

PT Tampa quadrada nivelável para abertura de 
inspeção RKN/Tampa quadrada nivelável para 
tubo periscópio com pés niveladores RKFN

 Instruções de montagem
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HU
Négyzetes, szintezhető kazetta ellenőrző nyíláshoz 

RKN/Négyzetes, szintezhető kazetta tubushoz, 
szintezhető lábakkal RKFN (Rend.sz. 7408950, 
7408954, 7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 7408974, 
7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 7408972, 
7408976)

Termékleírás
4/9-es névleges méretű négyzetes, szintezhető ka-
zetta (tubushoz), installációs készülékek száraz 
vagy nedves ápolású padlókba történő beépítésé-
hez beltéri.

 Útmutató: Az RKN változat esetén tubus nem 
szükséges.

  1  Opcionális: tubus (Rend.sz. 7428140, 
7428141, 7428142)

  2  Fogantyú
  3 .Kábelkivezető
  4  Kazetta-felsőrész
  5  Földeléscsatlakozás
  6  Kazettakeret
  7  Szintezhető lábak
  8  Ellenanya
  9  Záródugó

Általános biztonsági előírások
 – Lemezél miatti vágásveszély!

A szerelés előkészítése
 Szerelőnyílás előkészítése:

 Útmutató: A kazetták padló alatti dobozokba 
vagy OKA-csatornákba történő beépítésénél a 
szerelőfedélek a megfelelő szerelőnyílást 
biztosítják.

  1. A megfelelő eszközzel készítsen egy négyzet 
alakú kivágást. (Oldalhosszúság: 201/244 mm).

 A kazettakeret előkészítése:
  1. Csavarja rá az ellenanyákat 8  a szintezhető 

lábakra 7 .
  2. Csavarozza be a szintezhető lábakat 7  a ka-

zettakeretekre 6  és fordítsa befelé.
  3. Húzza fel a fogantyúval 2  a tubust 1 .

 Útmutató: Fogantyú nélküli tubusváltozat 
esetén: a tubust vákumos emelővel nyissa ki. 

  4. Rögzítse a kábelkivezetőt 3 /tubust 1 .
 Nyissa ki a tubust 1 .

  1. Nyomja össze a szemben lévő reteszelő füle-
ket és távolítsa el a tubust 1 . 

  2. Távolítsa el a kazetta felső részét 4 .

A kazetta beszerelése
 Helyezze be a kazettakeretet 6 :

  1. A kazettakeretet 6  helyezze be a szerelőnyí-
lásba.

  2. A kazettakeretet 6  szintezze a padló magas-
ságához.

  3. A szintező lábakat 7  dübel és csavarok se-
gítségével rögzítse a padlóra.

 A kazettakeretek 6  szintezése:
  1. A padlóburkolatot szedje fel, valamint válasz-

sza ki a fuga szélességét a padlóburkolat és a 
tartósan rugalmas fugaanyag függvényében 
(kb. 3-5 mm).

  2. A kazettakeretet 6  szintezze a padló magas-
ságához.

 Biztosítsa a kazettakereteket 6 .

 FIGYELEM   
Sérülés veszélye a nem megfelelő tágulási 
hézag miatt!A nem megfelelően biztosított 
kazetta a termék sérülését okozhatja! A 
kazettakereteket az ellenanyával biztosítsa. 
Mindemelett csavarhúzó segítségével előzze 
meg a szintezőhüvely elferdülését.

  1. A kazettakereteket 6  4 ellenanyával 8  bizto-
sítsa.

 Földeléscsatlakozás készítése 5 !
  1. Szabványos földeléscsatlakozás 5  elkészí-

tése kapcsos kombi csavarral a kazettában.
  2. Zárja le a szintezőhüvely végét a záródugóval 

9 .

 Tágulási hézag kialakítása:

 FIGYELEM   
Sérülés veszélye a nem megfelelő tágulási 
hézag miatt! Egy táguló padlóburkolat a 
megfelelő tágulási hézag nélkül a termék 
sérüléséhez vezethet! A padlóburkolatot 
feszültségmentesen illessze a kazettához. 
Ehhez a megfelelő tágulási hézagot (kb. 3-5 
mm-es) tartósan rugalmas fugaanyaggal töltse 
ki.

 FIGYELEM   
Fugaanyag/ragasztó általi sérülésveszély! 
A fugaanyag/ragasztó benyomása a kazettába 
terméksérüléshez vezethet! A burkolást 
követően alaposan tisztítsa meg a kazetta 
belsejét.

  1. A tágulási hézagot tartósan rugalmas fuga-
anyaggal töltse ki.

   Tágulási hézag kialakítása a kazetta felső ré-
szében:

  1. A szegélynél lévő tágulási hézagot tartósan 
rugalmas fugaanyaggal töltse ki (kb. 3-5 mm).

  2. A tubusnál lévő tágulási hézagot tartósan ru-
galmas fugaanyaggal töltse ki (kb. 3-5 mm).

 Tegye be a kazetta felső részét 4 .
  1. Pattintsa be a tubust 1  a vezeték-kivezetés-

be 3  és a szemben lévő reteszelő füleket 
nyomja össze.

 FIGYELEM   
A nem lezárt tubus miatt sérülésveszély 
állhat fenn! A nedvesség beszivárgása a 
termék sérüléséhez vezethet! A tubust az 
előírásnak megfelelően zárja le.

  2. A kábelkivezetőt 3  csavarja el, nyomja le és 
ellenőrizze, hogy a tömítések megfelelően zár-
nak-e.

  3. A kazetta felső részét 4  zárja le.
Kazetta ápolása

 Kazetta ápolása:

 FIGYELEM   
A maró tisztítószerek károsíthatják a 
terméket! A sav-/klorid tartalmú tisztítószerek-
kel való érintkezés (pl. cement eltávolító) 
károsíthatja a terméket! Ha a padló tisztítását 
ezekkel a szerekkel végzi, a tisztítás során 
vegye le a kazetta felső részét. Mindemelett 
győződjön meg róla, hogy a kazetta száraz 
maradt. Ha tisztítás közben a kazetta felső 
része a keretben marad, minden alkatrészt, 
beleértve a belső teret is védeni kell a maró 
tisztítószerektől (pl.: teljes leragasztással). Ha 
az alkatrészek mégis maró tisztítószerrel 
érintkeznek, úgy tiszta vízzel törölje át azokat.

  1. Ha tömítés van a kazettakeretben, a kábelki-
vezetőt 3  és a tubust 1  2-3 havonta ápoló-
szerrel (Rend.sz. 7407110) takarítsa meg.

A kazetta szétszerelése
 – Távolítsa el a tömítést.
 – A kazettakeret 6  rögzítéseit távolítsa el.
 – A kazettát egy másik pozícióban ismét be lehet 
szerelni.

Hulladék-kezelés kazetták esetében
 – A műanyag-alkatrészeket háztartási szemétként.
 – A fém alkatrészeket ócskavasként.
 – A helyi hulladék-ártalmatlanítási előírásokat figye-
lembe kell venni.

Műszaki adatok
Négyzetes kazetta RKN/RKFN
Oldalhosszúság
     4-es névleges méret
     9-es névleges méret

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

A kazetta-felsőrész belső mérete
A

B

A

Névleges 
méret A B

4 190 122
9 234 122

Szintezési tartomány + 45 mm
A minimális beépítési mélység 105/110 mm

Anyag Rozsdamentes acél, 
sárgaréz

Padlóápolás típusa száraz vagy nedves

PL

 

Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia wskutek 
niepoprawnie wykonanej szczeliny 
dylatacyjnej! Rozszerzająca się wykładzina 
podłogowa bez wystarczającej szczeliny 
dylatacyjnej prowadzi do uszkodzenia 
produktu! Wykładzinę podłogową wkleić w 
kasetę w sposób pozbawiony naprężenia. 
Wystarczającą do tego celu szczelinę 
dylatacyjną wypełnić materiałem trwale 
elastycznym na ok. 3-5 mm.

 UWAGA  
 

Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia fugi/kleju! 
Wniknięcie materiału fugi/klejów do kasety 
prowadzi do uszkodzenia produktu! Gruntow-
nie oczyścić wnętrze po pracach związanych z 
układaniem wykładziny podłogowej.

  1. Szczelinę dylatacyjną w podłodze wypełnić 
materiałem trwale elastycznym (ok. 3-5 mm).

  W górnej części kasety wykonać szczelinę dyla-
tacyjną:

  1. Szczelinę dylatacyjną wypełnić przy krawędzi 
materiałem trwale elastycznym (ok. 3-5 mm).

  2. Szczelinę dylatacyjną przy tubusie wypełnić 
materiałem trwale elastycznym (ok. 3-5 mm).

  Wstawić górną część kasety 4 :
  1. Zatrzasnąć tubus 1  w wyjściu przewodu 3  i 

przycisnąć leżące naprzeciw siebie blokady za-
trzaskowe.

 UWAGA  
 

Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia wskutek 
niezamknięcia tubusa! Wniknięcie wilgoci 
prowadzi do uszkodzenia produktu! W należyty 
sposób zamknąć tubus.

  2. Przekręcić 3  wyjście przewodu, nacisnąć i 
sprawdzić, czy uszszelki zostały należycie za-
mknięte.

  3. Zamknąć 4  górną część kasety.
Czyszczenie kasety

 Czyszczenie kasety:

 UWAGA   

Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia żrącymi 
środkami czyszczącymi! Kontakt ze środkami 
czyszczącymi zawierającymi kwasy/chlorki (np. 
środek do usuwania pozostałości cementu) 
może prowadzić do uszkodzenia produktu! 
Jeśli trzeba przeprowadzić generalne 
czyszczenie podłogi za pomocą takich 
środków, podczas czyszczenia należy zdjąć 
górną część kasety. Upewnić się przy tym, że 
do kasety nie wnika wilgoć. Jeśli górna część 
kasety podczas czyszczenia pozostaje na 
ramie, należy chronić wszystkie elementy, w 
tym wnętrze, przed żrącymi środkami 
czyszczącymi (np. przez oklejenie powierzch-
ni). Jeśli element wszedł w kontakt ze żrącym 
środkiem czyszczącym, należy go wyczyścić 
czystą wodą.

  1. Uszczelnienie w ramie kasety, wyprowadze-
nie przewodu 3  oraz tubus 1  czyścić co 2-3 
miesiące środkami do pielęgnacji (nr art. 
7407110).

Demontaż kasety
 – Złamać pieczęć.
 – Zdjąć mocowanie ramy kasety 6 .
 – Kaseta może zostać zamontowana ponownie w 
innej pozycji.

Utylizacja kasety
 – Tworzywa sztuczne jak odpady komunalne.
 – Części metalowe jak złom metalowy.
 – Przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów w zakresie uty-
lizacji odpadów.

Dane techniczne
Kaseta kwadratowa RKN/RKFN
Długość boczna
     Wielkość znamionowa 4
     Wielkość znamionowa 9

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

Wymiary wewnętrzne górnej części 
kasety

A

B

A

Wielkość 
znamionowa A B

4 190 122
9 234 122

Kwadratowa kaseta regulowana do otworów 
rewizyjnych RKN/Kwadratowa kaseta 
regulowana z otworem na tubus RKFN (nr art. 
7408950, 7408954, 7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 
7408974, 7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 
7408972, 7408976)

Opis produktu
Regulowana kwadratowa kaseta (do tubusa) o wiel-
kości znamionowej 4/9 do montażu osprzętu instal-
cyjnego w podłogach czyszczonych na sucho i mo-
kro wewnątrz pomieszczeń.

 Wskazówka: W wersji RKN nie ma tubusa.

  1  Opcjonalnie: tubus (nr art. 7428140, 7428141, 
7428142)

  2  Uchwyt 
  3  Wyjście przewodu
  4  Górna część kasety
  5  Przyłącze uziemienia
  6  Rama kasetonowa
  7  Nóżki regulowane
  8  Nakrętka zabezpieczająca
  9  Uszczelnienie

Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
 – Ryzyko zranienia ostrymi krawędziami blachy!

Przygotowanie montażu
 Przygotowanie otworu w podłodze:

 Wskazówka:  Podczas montażu kaset w 
puszkach podpodłogowych lub w kanałach 
OKA pokrywy montażowe wyznaczają 
odpowiednią wielkość otworu montażowego.

  1. Za pomocą odpowiedniego narzędzia wyko-
nać kwadratowy otwór w podłodze (długość 
boczna: ■ 201/244 mm).

 Przygotować 6  ramę kasety:
  1. Nakręcić nakrętki zabezpieczające 8  na 

nóżki regulowane 7 .
  2. Przykręcić nóżki regulowane 7  do ramy ka-

sety 6  i przekręcić do środka.
  3. Podciągnąć 2  tubus 1  z uchwytem.

 Wskazówka: W wersji tubusa bez uchwytu : 
otworzyć tubus za pomocą przyssawki. 

  4. Zablokować wyjście przewodu 3 /tubus 1 .
 Otworzyć 1  tubus:

   1. Przycisnąć leżące naprzeciw siebie blokady 
i usunąć 1  tubus. 

  2. Usunąć 4  górną część kasety.

Montaż kasety
 Włożyć ramę kasety 6 :

  1. Włożyć ramę kasety w 6 otwór w podłodze.
  2. Wyregulować ramę kasety 6  do poziomu 

podłogi.
  3. Przymocować nóżki regulowane  kołkiem 

rozporowym do podłoża.
 Wypoziomować ramę kasety 6 :

  1. Przykleić wykończenie na podłogę, przy 
czym szerokość szczeliny dylatacyjnej dobrać w 
zależności od wykończenia i trwale elastyczne-
go materiału fugi (ok. 3-5 mm).

  2. Wyregulować ramę kasety 6  do wysokości 
wykładziny podłogowej.

 Zabezpieczyć ramę kasety 6 :

 UWAGA   

Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia poprzez 
niepoprawne zabezpieczenie! Niepoprawnie 
zabezpieczona kaseta prowadzi do uszkodze-
nia produktu! Ramę kasety zabezpieczyć 
nakrętkami zabezpieczającymi. Ponadto 
śrubokrętem należy zabezpieczyć tulejki 
regulacyjne przed wykręceniem.

  1. Ramę kasety 6  zabezpieczyć 4 śrubami za-
bezpieczającymi 8 .

 Wykonać przyłącze uziemiające 5 :
  1. Przyłącze uziemiające 5  wykonać w kasecie 

zgodnie z normą  za pomocą śrub zaciskowych.
  2. Uszczelnić tulejki regulacyjne za pomocą za-

tyczek uszczelniających 9 .
 W podłodze wykonać szczelinę dylatacyjną:

 UWAGA  

Zakres regulacji + 45 mm
Minimalna głęb. montażowa 105/110 mm
Materiał Stal nierdzewna, mosiądz

Rodzaj czyszczenia podłogi Suche lub mokre

PT
Tampa quadrada nivelável para abertura de inspeção 

RKN/Tampa quadrada nivelável para tubo 
periscópio com pés niveladores RKFN (ref. 
7408950, 7408954, 7408960, 7408962, 7408970, 
7408974, 7408980, 7408982, 7408952, 7408956, 
7408972, 7408976)

Descrição do produto
Tampa quadrada nivelável (para tubo periscópio) de 
tamanho nominal 4/9 para a montagem de aparelha-
gens em pavimentos tratados a seco ou a húmido em 
áreas interiores.

 Nota: A variante RKN não possui um tubo 
periscópio.

  1  Opcional: tubo periscópio (ref. 7428140, 
7428141, 7428142)

  2  Pega
  3  Saída de cabos
  4  Parte superior da tampa
  5  Ligação à terra
  6  Estrutura da tampa
  7  Pés niveladores
  8  Pés de segurança
  9  Tampões de vedação

Instruções gerais de segurança
 – Risco de cortes devido a arestas de chapa!

Preparar a montagem
 Preparar a abertura no pavimento:

 Nota: Para a instalação das tampas em caixas de 
pavimento ou em calhas OKA, as tampas de mon-
tagem fornecem a abertura de instalação 
adequada.

  1. Utilizar uma ferramenta adequada para criar 
uma abertura do pavimento quadrada (compri-
mento lateral: ■ 201/244 mm).

 Preparar a estrutura da tampa 6 :
  1. Aparafusar as porcas de bloqueio 8  nos pés 

niveladores 7 .
  2. Aparafusar os pés niveladores 7  na estrutura 

da tampa 6  e rodar para dentro.
  3. Puxar a pega 2 /o tubo periscópio 1  para cima.

 Nota: Para a versão de tubo periscópio sem pega: 
abrir o tubo periscópio com uma ventosa. 

  4. Bloquear a saída de cabos 3 /o tubo periscópio 
1 .

 Abrir o tubo periscópio 1 :
  1. Pressionar os ganchos de bloqueio opostos e 

retirar o tubo periscópio 1 . 
  2. Retirar a parte superior da tampa 4 .

Montar a tampa
 Aplicar a estrutura da tampa 6 :

  1. Aplicar a estrutura da tampa 6  na abertura do 
pavimento.

  2. Nivelar a estrutura da tampa 6  à altura do pavi-
mento.

  3. Montar os pés niveladores 7  com cavilhas e 
parafusos no pavimento.

 Nivelar a estrutura da tampa 6 :
  1. Aplicar o revestimento do pavimento, selecio-

nando a largura da junta de dilatação, em função 
do revestimento do pavimento e do material da jun-
ta permanentemente elástico (aprox. 3-5 mm).

  2. Nivelar a estrutura da tampa 6  à altura do re-
vestimento do pavimento.

 Fixar a estrutura da tampa 6 :

  ATENÇÃO  
 

Perigo de danos devido a uma fixação 
insuficiente! Uma tampa mal fixada pode 
provocar danos no produto! Fixar a estrutura da 
tampa com as porcas de bloqueio. Utilizar uma 
chave de fendas para evitar que as mangas de 
nivelamento se torçam.

  1. Fixar a estrutura da tampa 6  com as 4 porcas 
de bloqueio 8 .

 Estabelecer a ligação à terra 5 :
  1. Estabelecer a ligação à terra 5  na tampa com o 

parafuso combinado de aperto, de acordo com as 
normas.

  2. Fechar as mangas de nivelamento com os tam-
pões de vedação 9 .

 Colocar a junta de dilatação no pavimento:

  ATENÇÃO   

Perigo de danos devido a junta de dilatação 
insuficiente! A expansão do revestimento do 
pavimento sem uma junta de dilatação suficiente 
pode provocar danos no produto! Colocar o 
revestimento do pavimento na tampa sem tensão. 
Para o efeito, preencher uma junta de dilatação 
suficiente com material de junta permanentemen-
te elástico (aprox. 3-5 mm).

  ATENÇÃO   

Perigo de danos devido a material de vedação/
cola! A penetração do material da junta/adesivo 
na tampa provoca danos no produto! Limpar bem 
o espaço interior após os trabalhos de revesti-
mento do pavimento.

  1. Preencher a junta de dilatação no chão com ma-
terial de junta permanentemente elástico (aprox. 
3-5 mm).

  Colocar a junta de dilatação na parte superior da 
tampa:

  1. Preencher a junta de dilatação no rebordo com 
material de junta permanentemente elástico 
(aprox. 3-5 mm).

  2. Preencher a junta de dilatação no tubo periscó-
pio com material de junta permanentemente elásti-
co (aprox. 3-5 mm).

 Aplicar a parte superior da tampa 4 :
  1. Encaixar o tubo periscópio 1  na saída de cabos 

3  e pressionar os ganchos de bloqueio opostos.

  ATENÇÃO   

Perigo de danos devido a tubo periscópio não 
fechado! A entrada de humidade provoca danos 
no produto! Fechar corretamente o tubo 
periscópio.

  2. Rodar a saída de cabos 3 , pressionar para bai-
xo e verificar se os vedantes estão bem fechados.

  3. Fechar a parte superior da tampa 4 .
Manutenção da tampa

 Manutenção da tampa:

  ATENÇÃO   

Perigo de danos devido a produtos de limpeza 
corrosivos! O contacto com produtos de limpeza 
que contenham ácido/cloreto (por ex. removedor 
de resíduos de cimento) danifica o produto! 
Se for necessário efetuar uma limpeza básica do 
pavimento com estes produtos de limpeza, retirar 
a parte superior da tampa durante a limpeza. 
Certificar-se de que não entra humidade na 
tampa. Se a parte superior da tampa permanecer 
na estrutura durante a limpeza, todos os 
componentes, incluindo o interior, devem ser 
protegidos contra agentes de limpeza corrosivos 
(por ex., através de fita adesiva). 
Se os componentes entrarem em contacto com 
produtos de limpeza corrosivos, limpá-los com 
água limpa.

  1. Manter a vedação da estrutura da tampa, da saí-
da de cabos 3  e do tubo periscópio 1  a cada 2-3 
meses com um produto de manutenção (ref. 
7407110).

Desmontar a tampa
 – Quebrar o selo.
 – Retirar a fixação da armação da tampa 6 .
 – A tampa pode ser montada de novo numa posição 
diferente.

Eliminar a tampa
 – Peças de plástico, como lixo doméstico.
 – Peças metálicas, como sucata.
 – Ter em atenção aos regulamentos locais de elimina-
ção do lixo.

Dados técnicos
Tampa quadrada RKN/RKFN
Comprimento lateral
     Tamanho nominal 4
     Tamanho nominal 9

■ 201 mm
■ 244 mm

Dimensões internas da parte superior 
da tampa

A

B

A

Tamanho 
nominal A L

4 190 122
9 234 122

Amplitude de nivelamento + 45 mm
Profundidade mínima de montagem 105/110 mm
Material Aço inoxidável, latão
Tipo de limpeza/tratamento do 
pavimento Húmido ou seco


